

Registration of a Charge

Company Name: **NEW LOOK RETAILERS LIMITED**

Company Number: 01618428

Received for filing in Electronic Format on the: **05/10/2023**

ACDIABIL

Details of Charge

Date of creation: **04/10/2023**

Charge code: 0161 8428 0018

Persons entitled: BLAZEHILL CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES LIMITED

Brief description: NOT APPLICABLE

Contains fixed charge(s).

Contains floating charge(s) (floating charge covers all the property or

undertaking of the company).

Contains negative pledge.

Authentication of Form

This form was authorised by: a person with an interest in the registration of the charge.

Authentication of Instrument

Certification statement: I CERTIFY THAT SAVE FOR MATERIAL REDACTED PURSUANT

TO S. 859G OF THE COMPANIES ACT 2006 THE ELECTRONIC COPY INSTRUMENT DELIVERED AS PART OF THIS APPLICATION FOR REGISTRATION IS A CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL

INSTRUMENT.

Certified by: ADDLESHAW GODDARD LLP



CERTIFICATE OF THE REGISTRATION OF A CHARGE

Company number: 1618428

Charge code: 0161 8428 0018

The Registrar of Companies for England and Wales hereby certifies that a charge dated 4th October 2023 and created by NEW LOOK RETAILERS LIMITED was delivered pursuant to Chapter A1 Part 25 of the Companies Act 2006 on 5th October 2023.

Given at Companies House, Cardiff on 9th October 2023

The above information was communicated by electronic means and authenticated by the Registrar of Companies under section 1115 of the Companies Act 2006





Dated

4 October 2023

New Look Limited (and others as Chargors)

and

Blazehill Credit Opportunities Limited (as Lender)

Debenture

Contents

l.rl	lause. Tantania	Page
1	Definitions and Construction	
2	Payment of Secured Obligations	
3	Charges	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,5
4	Gonversion of Floating charge	
5	Restrictions	the state of the s
6	Perfection	the state of the s
7	Representations	9
8	Undertakings	
9	Enforcement	
10	Appointment and Powers of Receiver	
11		
12	Puration of the Security	
13		
14	Power of Attorney	15
15	Remedies	
16		
17	Miscellaneous	
18	Governing Law and Jurisdiction	16
	chedule 1 The Other Chargors	
Sc	hedule 2 Charged Accounts	18
	hedule 3 Deed of Accession	
Sc	hedule 4 Specified Intellectual Property	25
Sc	chedule 5 Mortgaged Property	
Sc	shedule 6 Forms of Notice to Banks and Acknowledgement	35
Sc	hedule 7 UK Shares	43
Sc	hedule 8 Notice to ABL Agent	44

Debenture

Dated 4 October 2023

Between

- (1) New Look Limited, registered in England with number 01996366 (the Company);
- (2) The Companies identified in Schedule 1 (*The Other Chargors*) (together with the Company and each person which becomes a party to this Deed by executing a Deed of Accession, each a Chargor and together the Chargors); and
- (3) Blazehill Credit Opportunities Limited, registered in England with number 14664465 (the Lender).

It is agreed:

1 Definitions and Construction

1.1 Definitions

Words and expressions defined in the Facility Agreement have the same meanings in this Deed unless they are expressly defined in it and, in addition, in this Deed:

ABL Agent has the meaning given to the term "Agent" in the ABL Facilities Agreement.

ABL Facilities Agreement has the meaning given to that term in the Facility Agreement.

ABL Finance Parties means has the meaning given to the term "Finance Parties" in the ABL Facilities Agreement.

ABL Post-Termination Rights means the rights which a Chargor has following the Senior Discharge Date to the repayment of any surplus following the collection of receivables.

Act means the Law of Property Act 1925.

Authorisation means an authorisation, consent, approval, resolution, licence, exemption, filing, notarisation or registration.

Book Debts means (other than any Non-Vesting Debts or Purchased Receivables):

- (a) each Receivable and all book and other debts (including any sums owed by banks or similar institutions, but excluding any Dividends) both actual or contingent, due, owing to or which may become due, owing to or purchased or otherwise acquired by any Chargor; and
- (b) the benefit of all rights relating to the debts referred to in (a) above including any related agreements, documents, rights and remedies (including negotiable or non-negotiable instruments, guarantees, indemnities, legal and equitable charges, reservation of proprietary rights, rights of tracing, unpaid vendor's liens and all similar connected or related rights and assets).

Charged Accounts means the Collection Accounts and the Operating Accounts.

Collection Accounts means the bank accounts of the Chargors specified in Part I of Schedule 2 (*Charged Accounts*) and in the Schedule to any Deed of Accession and such other bank accounts of the Chargors as the relevant Chargor and the Lender may designate or approve in writing.

Deed of Accession means a deed of accession substantially in the form set out in Schedule 3 (*Deed of Accession*).

Disposal means any transfer or other disposal of an asset or of an interest in an asset, or the creation of any Right over an asset in favour of another person, but not the creation of Security.

Dividends, in relation to any Share, means:

- (a) dividends and distributions of any kind and any other sum received or receivable in respect
 of that Share;
- (b) shares or other Rights accruing or offered by way of redemption, bonus, option or otherwise in respect of that Share:
- (c) allotments, offers and rights accruing or offered in respect of that Share; and
- (d) any other Rights attaching to, deriving from or exercisable by virtue of the ownership of that Share.

Equipment means each Chargor's fixed and moveable plant, machinery, tools, vehicles, computers and office and other equipment and the benefit of all related authorisations, agreements and warranties.

Facility Agreement means the facility agreement dated 11 September 2023 between, amongst others, New Look Limited as Parent, the Company and other entities listed therein as Borrowers and/or Guarantors and Blazehill Credit Opportunities Limited as Lender, as it may from time to time be amended, restated, novated, or replaced (however fundamentally, including by an increase of any size in the amount of the facilities made available under it, the alteration of the nature, purpose or period of those facilities or the change of its parties).

Financial Collateral has the meaning given to it by the Financial Collateral Arrangements (No 2) Regulations 2003.

Insolvency Event, in relation to a person, means:

- (a) the dissolution, liquidation, provisional liquidation, administration, administrative receivership or receivership of that person or the entering into by that person of a voluntary arrangement or scheme of arrangement with creditors;
- (b) any analogous or similar procedure in any jurisdiction other than England; or
- (c) any other form of procedure relating to insolvency, reorganisation or dissolution in any jurisdiction.

Insolvency Legislation means:

- (a) the Insolvency Act 1986 and secondary legislation made under it; and
- (b) any other primary or secondary legislation in England from time to time relating to insolvency or reorganisation.

Insurance means each contract or policy of insurance to which a Chargor is a party or in which it has an interest.

Intellectual Property means:

- (a) any patents, trademarks, service marks, designs, business names, copyrights, database rights, design rights, domain names, moral rights, inventions, confidential information, knowhow and other intellectual property rights and interests (which may now or in the future subsist), whether registered or unregistered; and
- (b) the benefit of all applications and rights to use such assets.

which, in each case, are of a type which are not disposed of in the ordinary course of trading.

Intercreditor Agreement has the meaning given to that term in the Facility Agreement

Investment means:

- (c) any Shares or loan capital held in a Subsidiary; and
- (d) any other debt or equity security or any warrant or option to acquire or subscribe for any such security (whether it is held directly or through a custodian, clearing house or other person) unless it is of a type which is not held as an investment and is accordingly disposed of in the ordinary course of trading,

and any accretions to them and other Rights (including Dividends and proceeds of Disposal) arising in connection with them.

Land has the same meaning as it has in section 205(1) of the Act.

Mezzanine Discharge Date has the meaning given to that term in the intercreditor Agreement

Mortgaged Property means any Land which is from time to time charged in favour of the Lender by way of first legal mortgage pursuant to this Deed.

Non-Vesting Debts means any Receivables which are required or purported to be Purchased Receivables pursuant to the ABL Facilities Agreement, but which do not, for any reason, vest absolutely and effectively in the ABL Agent (as trustee for the Lenders under the ABL Facilities Agreement) from time to time.

Officer means, in relation to a person, any officer, employee or agent of that person.

Operating Accounts means the bank accounts of the Chargors specified in Part II of Schedule 2 (Charged Accounts) and in the Schedule to any Deed of Accession and such other bank accounts of the Chargors as the Lender and the relevant Chargor may designate or approve in writing.

Receiver means one or more receivers or managers appointed, or to be appointed, under this Deed.

Right means any right, privilege, guarantee, power or immunity, or any interest or remedy, of any kind, whether it is personal or proprietary.

Secured Obligations means all present and future obligations and liabilities, whether actual or contingent and whether owed jointly or severally or in any other capacity whatsoever, of each Obligor to the Lender under or pursuant to the Finance Documents or any Bank Product Agreement.

Security Assets means all assets (other than Guernsey situs assets) of each Chargor the subject of any Security created by this Deed.

Security Period means the period during which the liabilities of the Chargors (or any of them) remain in force in accordance with the provisions of clause 12 (*Duration of the Security*).

Senior Discharge Date has the meaning given to that term in the Intercreditor Agreement

Shares means all shares held by any Chargor in its Subsidiaries.

Specified Intellectual Property means the registered Intellectual Property (if any) specified in Schedule 4 (Specified Intellectual Property) and in the Schedule to any Deed of Accession.

UK Shares means any Shares relating to a company incorporated in England and Wales.

1.2 Construction

- (a) The principles of construction set out in clause 1.2 (Construction) of the Facility Agreement apply to this Deed, insofar as they are relevant to it and subject to any necessary changes as they apply to the Facility Agreement.
- (b) Unless a contrary intention appears, any reference in this Deed to:
 - (i) this **Deed** is a reference to this Deed as amended, varied, novated, supplemented and replaced from time to time;
 - (ii) a Chargor or the Lender includes any one or more of its assigns, transferees and successors in title (in the case of a Chargor, so far as any such is permitted); and
 - (iii) the Lender (except for the references in clause 14 (*Power of Attorney*)), includes its duly appointed nominees, attorneys, correspondents, trustees, advisers, agents, delegates and sub-delegates.
- (c) The liabilities of the Chargors under this Deed are joint and several.
- (d) Where this Deed imposes an obligation on a Chargor to do something if required or requested by the Lender, it will do so as soon as reasonably practicable after it becomes aware of the requirement or request.
- (e) It is intended that this document takes effect as a deed even though the Lender may only execute it under hand.
- (f) This Deed may be executed in any number of counterparts. In addition, if this Deed is to be executed by any party by the signature of more than one person, they may do so on separate counterparts.
- (g) The terms of the other Finance Documents and of any side letters between any parties in relation to any Finance Document are incorporated in this Deed to the extent required to ensure that any purported disposition of an interest in Land contained in this Deed is a valid disposition in accordance with section 2(1) of the Law of Property (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1989.
- (h) Each category of asset, each asset and each sub-category of asset charged under clause 3 (Charges) will be construed separately, as though charged independently and separately of each other.

1.3 Third Party Rights

The Rights conferred on the Lender, each Receiver and each Officer of the Lender or a Receiver under this Deed are enforceable by each of them under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999. No other term of this Deed is enforceable under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 by anyone who is not a party to this Deed. The parties to this Deed may terminate this

Deed or vary any of its terms without the consent of any third party (without prejudice to the terms of the other Finance Documents).

1.4 Contractual recognition of bail-in

The provisions of clause 1.14 (Contractual recognition of bail-in) of the Facility Agreement apply to this Deed as if set out in it but with all necessary changes and as if references to Finance Documents referred to this Deed.

1.5 Intercreditor Agreement

The Chargors and the Lender agree that this Deed is subject to the terms of the intercreditor Agreement and that, in the event of any inconsistency between the terms of this Deed and the terms of the intercreditor Agreement, the terms of the Intercreditor Agreement will prevail.

2 Payment of Secured Obligations

Each Chargor covenants with the Lender that it will pay and discharge the Secured Obligations when due in accordance with the terms of the Finance Documents and any applicable Bank Product Agreements,

3 Charges

3.1 Nature of charges

The charges and assignment contained in this clause 3 secure the payment and discharge of the Secured Obligations and are given to the Lender with full title guarantee.

3.2 Legal mortgage

Each Chargor charges by way of first legal mortgage all the Land of which a brief description is contained in Schedule 5 (*Mortgaged Property*) and any Rights accruing to, derived from or otherwise connected with it (including insurances and proceeds of Disposal and of insurances).

3.3 Fixed charge

Each Chargor charges by way of fixed charge all of the Rights which it now has and all of the Rights which it obtains at any time in the future in its:

- (a) Land, other than that charged under clause 3.2 (Legal mortgage);
- (b) Equipment;
- (c) Collection Accounts and all monies standing to the credit of any of the Collection Accounts and the debts represented by them:
- (d) Book Debts, both uncollected and collected, the proceeds of the same and all monies otherwise due and owing to such Chargor but excluding the Charged Accounts and any amounts standing to the credit of any Charged Account;
- (e) Non-Vesting Debts, both uncollected and collected, the proceeds of the same and all monies otherwise due and owing to such Chargor;
- (f) Specified Intellectual Property;

- (g) Intellectual Property (other than any Specified Intellectual Property) arising or subsisting in the United Kingdom, the Republic of Ireland and Germany;
- (h) Investments, including those held for it by any nominee;
- (i) goodwill and uncalled capital;
- (j) Authorisations held by it in relation to any Security Asset; and
- (k) contracts and policies of insurance,

and any Rights accruing to, derived from or otherwise connected with them.

3.4 Floating charge

- (a) Each Chargor charges by way of floating charge all its present and future business, undertaking and assets to the extent such undertaking or assets have not otherwise been validly and effectively mortgaged, assigned or charged pursuant to clauses 3.2 (Legal mortgage) or 3.3 (Fixed charge) above.
- (b) Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 to the insolvency Act 1986 will apply to any floating charge created by this Deed.

3.5 Assignment

- (a) Each Chargor assigns absolutely, subject to a proviso for re-assignment on redemption, all of its rights, title and interest from time to time in respect of all of its ABL Post-Termination Rights together with all other Rights accruing to, derived from or otherwise connected with them.
- (b) To the extent that any right described in clause 3,5(a) is not assignable or capable of assignment, the assignment of that right purported to be effected by this clause shall 3.5 shall operate as an assignment of any damages, compensation, remuneration, profit, rent or income which a Chargor may derive from that right or be awarded or entitled to in respect of that right.
- (c) Each Chargor shall remain liable to perform its obligations under the ABL Facilities Agreement prior to the Senior Discharge Date.
- (d) Notwithstanding the terms of this clause 3.5, each Chargor may at all times continue to exercise all and any of its rights (other than, prior to the Mezzanine Discharge Date, the ABL Post-Termination Rights) under and in connection with the ABL Facilities Agreement.

3.6 Trust

If or to the extent that the mortgaging, assigning or charging:

- (a) of any Security Asset is ineffective because it is subject to a third party consent or because of a prohibition on that mortgaging, assigning or charging; or
- (b) of any Security Asset would lead to the termination of, or give any counterparty the right to terminate, any contracts or rights of the Chargor, in each case, in respect of those assets,

the relevant Chargor instead holds it on trust for the Lender.

4 Conversion of Floating charge

- (a) The Lender may convert all or part of the floating charge created by a Chargor under clause 3.4 (Floating charge) into a fixed charge by giving notice to that effect to the relevant Chargor and specifying the identity of the assets concerned. This may be done on one or more occasion, but only (a) following the occurrence of an Event of Default which is continuing or (b) if the Lender reasonably considers that its security over the assets concerned is in jeopardy and that it is necessary to do so to protect or preserve its security.
- (b) The floating charge hereby created may not be converted into a fixed charge solely by reason of:
 - (i) the obtaining of a moratorium; or
 - (ii) anything done with a view to obtaining a moratorium,

under section 1A of the Insolvency Act 1986, other than in respect of any floating charge referred to in subsection (4) of section A52 of Part A2 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

5 Restrictions

- (a) Each Chargor will ensure that the restrictions contained in this clause 5 are complied with unless the Lender agrees to the contrary or unless permitted under the Facility Agreement.
- (b) No Security will exist over, or in relation to, any Security Asset other than a Permitted Security or a Permitted Transaction.
- (c) There will be no Disposal of any Security Asset other than a Permitted Disposal, a Permitted Transaction or a Disposal in the ordinary course of trade of any Security Asset which is subject only to the floating charge created by clause 3.45 (Floating charge).

6 Perfection

6.1 General action

- (a) Each Chargor will, at its own expense, create all such Security, execute all such documents, give all such notices, effect all such registrations (whether at the Companies Registry, an asset registry or otherwise), deposit all such documents and do all such other things as the Lender may reasonably require from time to time in order to:
 - ensure that the Lender has effective first-ranking Security of the type described in clause 3 (Charges), subject only to such Permitted Security as the Lender has agreed should rank in priority; and
 - (ii) facilitate the enforcement of the Security created by this Deed, the realisation of the Security Assets or the exercise of any Rights held by the Lender or any Receiver or Administrator under or in connection with this Deed.
- (b) The scope of clause 6.1 is not limited by the specific provisions of the rest of this clause 6 or by any other provision of this Deed.

6.2 Land

(a) Each Chargor agrees to the entry of the following restriction in the proprietorship register of the title to any Mortgaged Property in England and Wales and which is, or is required to be, registered at the Land Registry: "No disposition of the registered estate by the proprietor of the registered estate is to be registered without a written consent signed by the proprietor for the time being of the Charge dated [date of this Deed] in favour of Blazehill Credit Opportunities Limited of 4th Floor 24 Old Bond Street, Mayfair, London, United Kingdom, W1S 4AW referred to in the Charges Register."

- (b) Each Chargor will procure the entry of a note of the obligation to make further advances under the terms of the Facility Agreement on the Charges Register of any registered land forming part of the Mortgaged Property over which it has created a charge by way of legal mortgage in favour of the Lender.
- (c) Each Chargor will:
 - deposit with the Lender all deeds and documents of title and all leases, licences and other ancillary documents received by it or on its behalf in relation to any Mortgaged Property (the Title Documents);
 - (ii) procure that the Title Documents are held at the applicable Land Registry to the order of the Lender; or
 - (iii) procure that the Title Documents are held to the order of the Lender by a firm of solicitors approved by the Lender or that purpose.

6.3 Intellectual Property

- (a) Each Chargor will promptly notify the Lender of its acquisition of, or agreement to acquire, any Intellectual Property registered in the United Kingdom, the Republic of Ireland or Germany and any action taken to register any Intellectual Property in the United Kingdom, the Republic of Ireland or Germany.
- (b) If requested by the Lender, each Chargor will promptly at its own expense execute any document and do all assurances, acts and things as the Lender may require to ensure that the Security created by this Deed is recorded in each register in the United Kingdom, the Republic of Ireland and Germany.

6.4 Collection Accounts

Subject to clause 15.32 (Conditions subsequent) of the Facility Agreement, each Chargor that is a Borrower will, promptly following a request from the Lender either:

- (a) serve notice on the bank at which each Collection Account is opened substantially in the form set out in Part I of Schedule 6 (Forms of Notice to Banks and Acknowledgement) and procure the relevant bank returns the acknowledgement substantially in the form set out in Part II of Schedule 6 (Forms of Notice to Banks and Acknowledgement) or such other form acceptable to the Lender in its absolute discretion; or
- (b) execute and deliver an account control agreement with the relevant account bank on terms acceptable to the Lender and the relevant account bank in their absolute discretion.

6.5 Operating Accounts

Each Chargor will, promptly following a request from the Lender::

(a) serve notice on the bank at which each Operating Account is opened, substantially in the form set out in Part III of Schedule 6 (Forms of Notice to Banks and Acknowledgement) and use its reasonable endeavours to procure that the relevant bank returns the acknowledgement substantially in the form set out in Part IV of Schedule 6 (Forms of Notice) to Banks and Acknowledgement) or such other form acceptable to the Lender in its absolute discretion; or

(b) execute and deliver an account control agreement with the relevant bank on terms acceptable to the Lender and the relevant account bank in their absolute discretion.

6.6 Shares

If a Chargor owns UK Shares, it will:

- (a) to the extent necessary to do so, amend the articles of association of the Subsidiary concerned in the manner reasonably required by the Lender in order to enable it to enforce its Security without restriction; and
- (b) Within three (3) Business Days of the ABL Agent returning the same to the relevant Chargor following the Senior Discharge Date (as defined in the Intercreditor Agreement), deposit with the Lender all certificates or other documents of title to those UK Shares and stock transfer forms for them, executed in blank by the relevant Chargor.

Following the Senior Discharge Date (as defined in the Intercreditor Agreement), each Chargor that owns UK Shares will promptly instruct the ABL Agent to and use all reasonable endeavours to procure that the ABL Agent either delivers to the Lender or returns to the relevant Chargor all certificates or other documents of title to those UK Shares and stock transfer forms for them that had been deposited with the ABL Agent.

6.7 ABL Post-Termination Rights

Each Chargor shall:

- (a) on the date of this Deed serve a notice of assignment, substantially in the form of Part I of Schedule 8 (Form of Notice to the ABL Agent) on the ABL Agent; and
- (b) procure that the ABL Agent acknowledges (on behalf of the ABL Finance Parties) that notice, substantially in the form of Part II of Schedule 8 (Form of Acknowledgement from ABL Agent).

6.8 Subsequent Security

If the Lender receives notice (actual or otherwise) of any subsequent Security over or affecting all or any of the Security Assets, it will be treated as if it had immediately opened a new account in the name of each Chargor, and all payments received by the Lender from that Chargor will be treated as if they had been credited to the new account and will not reduce the amount then due from that Chargor to the Lender.

7 Representations

Each Chargor makes the representations set out in this clause 7 to the Lender on the date of this Deed and on the dates on which the Repeating Representations are to be repeated in accordance with clause 13.31 (*Times when representations made*) of the Facility Agreement with reference to the facts and circumstances then existing.

7.1 Mortgaged Property

The details of the Mortgaged Property owned by a Chargor described in Schedule 5 (Mortgaged Property) is accurate and complete as at the date of this Deed.

7.2 Investments

- (a) All UK Shares beneficially owned by a Chargor as at the date of this Deed are described in Schedule 7 (Shares).
- (b) All of those UK Shares and, to the extent applicable, all other investments are fully paid.

7.3 Specified Intellectual Property

As at the date of this Deed:

- the details of the Specified Intellectual Property appearing or referred to in Schedule 4 (Specified Intellectual Property) are true, accurate, and complete in all material respects;
 and
- (b) no Chargor is the owner of any interest in any other Intellectual Property registered in the United Kingdom, the Republic of Ireland or Germany which is not Identified in that Schedule.

8 Undertakings

8.1 Bank Accounts

- (a) No Chargor will be entitled to withdraw the whole or any part of any amount standing to the credit of any Collection Account and no Chargor will take any action, claim or proceedings against the Lender or any other party for the return or payment to any person of the whole or any part of any amount standing to the credit of any Collection Account; and
- (b) No Chargor will maintain any bank accounts which are not Charged Accounts.

8.2 Mortgaged Property and Equipment

- (a) Each Chargor will:
 - (i) comply with all material statutory, regulatory, environmental and contractual obligations relating to its Mortgaged Property and any Equipment on its Mortgaged Property or its use except to the extent that non-compliance of such obligations would not materially adversely affect the value or marketability of any such asset;
 - (ii) comply with all material obligations imposed on it, and enforce the observance and performance of all obligations of all other persons, under any lease of its Mortgaged Property;
 - (iii) keep and maintain its Mortgaged Property and any Equipment on its Mortgaged Property in good repair, working order and condition (ordinary wear and tear excepted) and permit the Lender and its representatives to enter and view their state and condition on giving reasonable notice to the relevant Chargor, and
 - (iv) pay all taxes, fees, licence duties, registration charges, insurance premiums and other outgoings in respect of its Mortgaged Property and any Equipment on its Mortgaged Property and on request produce evidence of such payment to the Lender.
- (b) No Chargor will, without the prior written consent of the Lender:

- grant or extend any lease, agreement for lease or licence, or part with or share possession or occupation, of its Mortgaged Property;
- grant any licence or permission to any occupier to assign, underlet, part with possession or occupation or change the use of its Mortgaged Property;
- (iii) determine, accept or agree to accept the surrender of any leasehold interest in any of its Mortgaged Property;
- (iv) apply to the Land Registry to register the whole or any part of its Mortgaged Property as commonhold land or establish a commonhold association in respect of any of its Mortgaged Property; or
- (v) make a material change to the use of any of its Mortgaged Property.
- (c) Each Chargor will promptly notify the Lender if:
 - (i) It receives any notice under section 146 of the Act; or
 - (ii) any proceedings are commenced against it for the forfeiture of any lease of its Mortgaged Property, other than any proceeding which is frivolous or vexatious proceedings and is discharged, stayed or dismissed within fourteen (14) days of commencement.

8.3 Investments

- (a) After an Event of Default occurs and is continuing each Chargor will:
 - (i) promptly pay over to the Lender all distributions relating to its investments; and
 - (ii) exercise all voting and other Rights attached to the Investments in any manner which the Lender may direct. Until such time each Chargor will be entitled to exercise those Rights.
- (b) Each Chargor will comply with all conditions and obligations assumed by it in respect of any of its Investments where failure to so comply would in the reasonable opinion of the Lender adversely affect the interests of the Lender under the Finance Documents.

9 Enforcement

9,1 Time for enforcement

The Security created by a Chargor under this Deed will become enforceable on the occurrence of an Event of Default that is continuing or if a Chargor so requests.

9.2 Powers on enforcement

At any time after the Security created by a Chargor under this Deed has become enforceable in accordance with clause 9.1 (*Time for enforcement*), the Lender may (without prejudice to any other of its rights and remedies and without notice to any Chargor) do all or any of the following:

- (a) serve notice on any bank at which an Operating Account is open, terminating the Chargor's right to operate such Operating Account;
- (b) exercise all the Rights given to mortgagees by the Act, as varied and extended by this Deed, without the restrictions contained in sections 103 or 109(1) of the Act;

- (c) exercise the power of leasing, letting, entering into agreements for leases or lettings or accepting or agreeing to accept surrenders of leases in relation to any Security Asset, but without the restrictions imposed by sections 99 and 100 of the Act;
- (d) to the extent that any Security Asset constitutes Financial Collateral, appropriate it and transfer the title in and to it to the Lender insofar as not already transferred, subject to paragraphs (1) and (2) of Regulation 18;
- (e) subject to clause 10.1 (*Appointment*), appoint one or more persons to be a Receiver or Receivers of all or any of the Security Assets;
- (f) appoint an administrator of any Chargor, and
- (g) take any other action it may decide in any jurisdiction other than England.

9.3 Disposal of the Security Assets

In exercising the powers referred to in clause 9.2 (*Powers on enforcement*), the Lender or any Receiver may sell or dispose of all or any of the Security Assets at the times, in the manner and order, on the terms and conditions and for the consideration determined by it.

9.4 Application of proceeds

All money received by the Lender or a Receiver under or in connection with the Finance Documents (whether during, or before, enforcement of the Transaction Security Documents) will be applied in accordance with and subject to the terms of the Intercreditor Agreement.

10 Appointment and Powers of Receiver

10.1 Appointment

A Receiver must be appointed by an instrument in writing, and otherwise in accordance with the Insolvency Legislation. The appointment of a Receiver may be made subject to such limitations as are specified by the Lender in the appointment. If more than one person is appointed as a Receiver, each person will have power to act independently of any other, except to the extent that the Lender may specify to the contrary in the appointment. Subject to the Insolvency Legislation, the Lender may remove or replace any Receiver.

10.2 Powers

A Receiver will have the powers given to him by the Insolvency Legislation, the powers given to a mortgagee or a receiver by the Act, but without the restrictions contained in section 103 of the Act and the power to do, or omit to do, on behalf of a Chargor, anything which that Chargor itself could have done, or omitted to do, if its assets were not the subject of Security and that Chargor were not in insolvency proceedings. Except to the extent provided by law, none of the powers described in this clause 10 will be affected by an Insolvency Event in relation to a Chargor.

10.3 Status and remuneration

- (a) A Receiver will be the agent of the relevant Chargor, which will be solely responsible for his acts and defaults and for the payment of his remuneration.
- (b) The Lender may from time to time determine the remuneration of any Receiver.

10.4 Third parties

A person dealing with the Lender or with a Receiver is entitled to assume, unless it has actual knowledge to the contrary, that:

- (a) those persons have the power to do those things which they are purporting to do; and
- (b) they are exercising their powers properly.

11 Preservation of Security

11.1 Waiver of defences

Neither the Security created by this Deed nor the obligations of any Charger under this Deed will be affected by an act, omission, matter or thing which, but for this clause 11.1, would reduce, release or prejudice that Security or any of those obligations under this Deed (whether or not known to it or the Lender) including:

- (a) any time, waiver or consent granted to, or composition with, any Obligor or other person;
- (b) the release of any other Obligor or any other person under the terms of any composition or arrangement with any creditor of any Obligor or any other person;
- (c) the taking, variation, compromise, exchange, renewal or release of, or refusal or neglect to perfect, take up or enforce, any rights against, or security over assets of, any Obligor or any other person or any non-presentation or non-observance of any formality or other requirement in respect of any instrument or any failure to realise the full value of any security;
- (d) any incapacity or lack of power, authority or legal personality of or dissolution or change in the members or status of any Obligor or any other person;
- (e) any amendment, novation, supplement, extension, restatement (however fundamental and whether or not more onerous) or replacement of a Finance Document or any other document or security including any change in the purpose of, any extension of or increase in any facility or the addition of any new facility under any Finance Document or other document or security;
- (f) any unenforceability, illegality or invalidity of any obligation of any person under any Finance Document or any other document or security;
- (g) any insolvency or similar proceedings; or
- (h) the exercise of, or refraining from the exercise of, any rights against any Obligor or any Secured Assets.

11.2 Immediate recourse

Each Chargor waives any right it may have of first requiring the Lender to proceed against or enforce any other rights or security or claim payment from any person before enforcing the Security constituted by this Deed (including under droit de discussion or droit de division). This waiver applies irrespective of any law or any provision of a Finance Document to the contrary.

11.3 Appropriations

Until the expiry of the Security Period, the Lender may:

- (a) refrain from applying or enforcing any other monies, security or rights held or received by the Lender in respect of the Secured Obligations, or apply and enforce the same in such manner and order as it sees fit (whether against the Secured Obligations or otherwise) and no Chargor will be entitled to the benefit of the same; and
- (b) hold in an interest-bearing suspense account any monies received from any Chargor or on account of any Chargor's liability in respect of the Secured Obligations.

11.4 Deferral of Chargors' rights

Until the expiry of the Security Period, and unless the Lender otherwise directs, no Chargor will exercise any rights which it may have by reason of performance by it of its obligations under the Finance Documents:

- (a) to be indemnified by any other Chargor or any other Obligor;
- (b) to claim any contribution from any other guaranter of any Charger's or any Obligor's obligations under the Finance Documents; and/or
- (c) to take the benefit (in whole or in part and whether by way of subrogation or otherwise) of any of the Lender's rights under the Finance Documents or of any other guarantee or security taken pursuant to, or in connection with, the Finance Documents by the Lender.

12 Duration of the Security

- (a) The liabilities of each Chargor under the Finance Documents and the Security created by this Deed will continue until the Secured Obligations have been irrevocably and unconditionally paid or discharged in full, regardless of any intermediate payment or discharge in whole or in part.
- (b) If any payment by a Chargor or any other security provider or any release given by the Lender (whether in respect of the Secured Obligations or any security for them or otherwise) is avoided or reduced as a result of an Insolvency Event or any similar event:
 - the liability of such Chargor under this Deed will continue as if the payment, release, avoidance or reduction had not occurred; and
 - (ii) the Lender will be entitled to recover the value or amount of that security or payment from such Chargor, as if the payment, release, avoidance or reduction had not occurred.
- (c) Section 93 of the Act will not apply to this Deed.

13 Expenses, liability and indemnity

- (a) Each Chargor will, promptly (but in any event within five (5) Business Days of demand):
 - (i) pay all costs and expenses (including any stamp duty, registration or other similar taxes, legal and valuation fees) reasonably incurred by the Lender or by any Receiver or Delegate in connection with the negotiation, preparation, printing and execution of this Deed and any other documents referred to in this Deed and any amendment, waiver, consent or release required in connection with this Deed; and
 - (ii) pay all other costs and expenses incurred by the Lender or by any Receiver or Delegate relating to the taking, holding, protection, enforcement or preservation of the Security Assets or any of their respective Rights under this Deed.

- (b) Neither the Lender nor a Receiver nor any of their Officers will be in any way liable or responsible to a Chargor for any loss or liability of any kind arising from any act or omission by it of any kind (whether as mortgagee in possession or otherwise) in relation to the Security Assets or this Deed, except to the extent caused by its own gross negligence or wilful misconduct.
- (c) Each Chargor will, within five (5) Business Days of demand, indemnify each of the Lender, a Receiver and their respective Officers in respect of all costs, expenses, losses or liabilities of any kind which it incurs or suffers in connection with:
 - anything done or omitted in the exercise of the powers conferred on it by this Deed, unless it was caused by its gross negligence or wilful misconduct; or
 - (ii) a claim of any kind (whether relating to the environment or otherwise) made against it which would not have arisen if the Security created by this Deed had not been granted and which was not caused by its gross negligence or wilful misconduct.
- (d) The Lender, any Receiver and their respective Officers will be entitled to be indemnified out of the Security Assets in respect of the actions, proceedings, demands, claims, costs, expenses and liabilities referred to in this clause 13 (Expenses, Indemnity and Liability).

14 Power of Attorney

- (a) Each Chargor, by way of security, irrevocably appoints each of the Lender and any Receiver severally to be its attorney to do anything:
 - (i) which the Chargor is obliged to do under this Deed but has failed to do; or
 - (ii) following an Event of Default that is continuing, which the attorney may require to exercise any of the Rights conferred on it by this Deed or by law.
- (b) Each Chargor agrees, on the request of the Lender or any Receiver, to ratify and confirm all such action taken.

15 Remedies

- (a) The Rights created by this Deed are in addition to any other Rights of the Lender against the Chargors or any other security provider under any other documentation, the general law or otherwise. They will not merge with or limit those other Rights and are not limited by them.
- (b) No failure by the Lender to exercise any Right under this Deed will operate as a waiver of that Right. Nor will a single or partial exercise of a Right by the Lender preclude its further exercise.
- (c) If, at any time, any provision of this Deed is or becomes illegal, invalid or unenforceable in any respect under any law of any jurisdiction, neither the legality, validity or enforceability of the remaining provisions nor the legality, validity or enforceability of that provision in any other respect or under the law of any other jurisdiction will be affected or impaired in any way.

16 Notices

Any communications to be made under or in connection with this Deed will be made in accordance with clause 24 (Communications) of the Facility Agreement.

17 Miscellaneous

17.1 Accession of Affiliates

- (a) To the extent that any Affiliate of the Company is required by the terms of the Finance Documents to provide Security over its assets under English law, it may do so by executing a Deed of Accession and such Affiliate will on the date which such Deed of Accession is executed by it become a party to this Deed in the capacity of a Chargor and this Deed will be read and construed for all purposes as if such company had been an original party to this Deed as a Chargor (but for the avoidance of doubt the security created by such company will be created on the date of the Deed of Accession).
- (b) Each Chargor (other than the Company) by its execution of this Deed or any Deed of Accession, irrevocably appoints the Company to execute on its behalf any Deed of Accession without further reference to or the consent of such Chargor and such Chargor will be bound by any such Deed of Accession as if it had itself executed such Deed of Accession.

17.2 Operating Accounts

At any time before the Security created by this Deed has become enforceable in accordance with clause 9.1 (*Time for enforcement*), any amount permitted by the terms of the Finance Documents to be paid into an Operating Account will on payment into such account stand released from the fixed charge created by clause 3.3 (*Fixed charge*) and will stand subject to the floating charge created by clause 3.4(a) (*Floating charge*), provided that such release will in no respect prejudice the continuance of any fixed charge created by clause 3.3 (*Fixed charge*) in respect of any other amount.

18 Governing Law and Jurisdiction

18.1 Governing Law

This Deed and any non-contractual obligations arising out of or in connection with it are governed by English law.

18.2 Jurisdiction

- (a) The courts of England have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute arising out of or in connection with this Deed (including a dispute regarding the existence, validity or termination of this Deed) (a Dispute).
- (b) The parties agree that the courts of England are the most appropriate and convenient courts to settle Disputes and accordingly no party will argue to the contrary.
- (c) This clause 18.2 (*Jurisdiction*) is for the benefit of the Lender only. As a result, the Lender will not be prevented from taking proceedings relating to a Dispute in any other courts with jurisdiction. To the extent allowed by law, the Lender may take concurrent proceedings in any number of jurisdictions.

This Deed has been executed as a deed, and it has been delivered on the date stated at the beginning of this Deed.

Schedule 1 The Other Chargors

Name of Chargor

Jurisdiction of Incorporation

Registration number (if any)

New Look Retailers Limited

England and Wales

01618428

Geometry Properties Limited

England and Wales

02027827

Schedule 2 Charged Accounts

Part I - Collection Accounts

Chargor

Bank

Sort Code

Account No.

None as at the date of this Deed.

Part II - Operating Accounts

Chargor	Bank	Sort Code	Account No.
New Look Retailers Limited	HSBC Bank Plc	40-02-50	8937
New Look Retailers Limited	HSBC Bank Pic	40-05-15	3144
New Look Retailers Limited	HSBC Bank Plc	40-05-15	0575
New Look Retailers Limited	HSBC Bank Plc	40-02-50	4370
New Look Retailers Limited	HSBC Bank Pic	40-02-50	3994
New Look Retailers Limited	HSBC Bank Pic	40-02-50	4394
New Look Retailers Limited	HSBC Bank Pic	40-02-50	2295
New Lock Retailers Limited	Unicredit Bank AG	50320191	5725
New Lock Retailers Limited	HSBC Bank Pic	40-05-15	9880
New Look Retailers Limited	HSBC Bank Pic	40-05-15	2235
New Look Retailers Limited	HSBC Bank Pic	40-05-15	2769
New Look Retailers Limited	HSBC Bank Pic	40-05-15	5896
New Look Retailers Limited	HSBC Bank Plc	40-02-50	4079
New Look Retailers Limited	HSBC Bank Plc	40-02-50	4087
New Look Retailers Limited	HSBC Bank Ple	40-02-50	4060
New Look Retailers Limited	HSBC Bank Pic	40-05-15	9302

Chargor	Bank	Sort Code	Account No.
New Look Retailers Limited	HSBC Bank Plc	40-02-50	4044
New Look Retailers Limited	HSBC Bank Plc	40-02-50	4036
New Look Retailers Limited	HSBC Bank Plc	40-02-50	4028
New Look Retailers Limited	HSBC Bank Plc	40-02-50	4117
New Look Limited	HSBC Bank Plc	40-05-15	9229
Geometry Properties Limited	HSBC Bank Plc	40-02-50	4109

Schedule 3

Deed of Accession

THIS DEED OF ACCESSION is dated [-] and made

BETWEEN

- (1) [•] Limited [registered in England with number [•] whose registered office is at [•]][a corporation organised and existing under the laws of [•] whose principal place of business is at [•]][of [•]] (the New Chargor);
- (2) New Look Limited registered in England with number 01996366 whose registered office is at New Look House, Mercery Road, Weymouth, Dorset, DT3 5HJ for itself and as agent for and on behalf of each of the other Chargors presently party to the Debenture (as defined below) (the Company); and
- (3) Blazehill Credit Opportunities Limited, registered in England with number 14664465 (the Lender).

RECITALS

- (A) The Company and others as Chargors entered into a debenture dated [•] (as supplemented and amended from time to time, the Debenture) in favour of the Lender.
- (B) The New Chargor has at the request of the Company and in consideration of the Lender continuing to make facilities and/or Bank Products available to the Borrowers and after giving due consideration to the terms and conditions of the Finance Documents and the Debenture and satisfying itself that there are reasonable grounds for believing that the entry into this Deed by it will be of benefit to it, decided in good faith and for the purpose of carrying on its business to enter into this Deed and thereby become a Chargor under the Debenture.
- (C) The Chargors and the Lender Intend that this document take effect as a deed notwithstanding that it may be executed under hand.

IT IS AGREED:

- 1 Terms defined in the Debenture have the same meaning when used in this Deed.
- 2 The New Chargor agrees to become a party to and bound by the terms of the Debenture as a Chargor with immediate effect and so that the Debenture will be read and construed for all purposes as if the New Chargor had been an original party to the Debenture in the capacity of Chargor (but so that the security created consequent on such accession will be created on the date of this Deed).
- 3 The New Chargor undertakes to be bound by all of the covenants and agreements in the Debenture which are expressed to be binding on a Chargor.
- The New Chargor grants to the Lender the assignments, charges, mortgages and other Security described in the Debenture as being granted, created or made by Chargors under the Debenture to the intent that its assignments, charges, mortgages and other Security will be effective and binding on it and its property and assets and will not in any way be avoided, discharged or released or otherwise adversely affected by any ineffectiveness or invalidity of the Debenture or of any other party's execution of the Debenture or any other Deed of Accession, or by any avoidance, invalidity, discharge or release of any guarantee, assignment or charge contained in the Debenture or in any other Deed of Accession.

- 5 The Debenture and this Deed will be read and construed as one to the extent and so that references in the Debenture to:
 - (a) this Deed and similar phrases will be deemed to include this Deed;
 - (b) Schedule 2 (Charged Accounts) will be deemed to include a reference to Part I of the Schedule to this Deed;
 - (c) Schedule 4 (Specified Intellectual Property) will be deemed to include a reference to Part II of the Schedule to this Deed;
 - (d) Schedule 5 (Mortgaged Property) will be deemed to include a reference to Part III of the Schedule to this Deed; and
 - (e) Schedule 7 (UK Shares) will be deemed to include a reference to Part IV of the Schedule to this Deed.
- 6 The parties agree that the bank accounts of the New Chargor specified in Part III of the Schedule to this Deed:
 - (a) as Operating Accounts will be designated as Operating Accounts; and
 - (b) as Collection Accounts will be designated as Collection Accounts,

for the purposes of the Debenture.

- 7 The Company, for itself and as agent for and on behalf of the other Chargors under the Debenture, agrees and consents to all of the matters provided for in this Deed.
- Without limiting the generality of the other provisions of this Deed and the Debenture, pursuant to the terms of this Deed and the Debenture, the New Chargor as security for the payment and performance of the Secured Obligations, and in the manner specified in clause 3.1 (*Nature of charges*) of the Debenture:
 - (a) charges by way of first legal mortgage all the Land (if any) a brief description of which is contained in Schedule 5 (Mortgaged Property) to the Debenture and/or Part I of the Schedule to this Deed; and any Rights accruing to, derived from or otherwise connected with it (including insurances and proceeds of Disposal and of insurances).
 - (b) charges by way of fixed charge all of its Equipment (if any) and all spare parts and replacements for and all modifications and additions to such Equipment;
 - (c) charges by way of fixed charge all of the Rights which it now has and all of the Rights which it obtains at any time in the future in:
 - the Collection Account(s) specified in Part I of the Schedule to this Deed and all monies standing to the credit of such Collection Account(s) and the debts represented by them;
 - (ii) the Intellectual Property (if any) specified in Part II of the Schedule to this Deed (which will from today's date form part of the Specified Intellectual Property of the Chargors for the purposes of the Debenture);
 - (iii) Intellectual Property not charged under sub-paragraph (c)(ii) above; and

(iv) (including those held for it by any nominee) Investments including all of the UK Shares (if any) brief descriptions of which are specified in Part IV of the Schedule to this Deed,

and any Rights accruing to, derived from or otherwise connected with them.

9 This Deed and any non-contractual obligations arising cut of or in connection with it are governed by English law.

This Deed has been executed as a deed, and it has been delivered on the date stated at the beginning of this Deed.

SCHEDULE 1

Part I - Charged Accounts

Collection Accounts

[Insert details of all Collection Accounts of the New Chargor]

Operating Accounts

[Insert details of all Operating Accounts of the New Chargor]

Part II - Specified Intellectual Property

[Insert details of any registered Intellectual Property owned by the New Chargor]

Part III - Mortgaged Property

[Insert details of any real property owned by the New Chargor]

Part IV - UK Shares

[Insert details of all UK Shares held by the New Chargor]

SIGNATORIES

[to the Deed of Accession]

· ·	*.		4 6			
The New Chargor			jan.			
Executed as a deed by • LIMITED				<u>)</u>		y
acting by a director in the	presence of:	·.		J		
Signature of witness:				der De Steinbegung weben, wegen bleit de beste	্ন চায়ে কাৰ্যা যা বিকাধ কে কাৰ্যক ক্ৰাটাপুৰ্ব ক্ৰমণ	पुरका को विकेश के ज़िका स्वाहरू साथ में से लेखें र
Tanan ing Kalanda	i.					
Name of witness:	Š.			्रेड के बाब अपने के बीचें की के के कार्या	rate en e elle græne år år fyrigt state	क्षा के का का का कि की
Address:				्रक स्थापन क्षेत्र स्थापन क्षेत्र का क्ष्र क स्थापन क्षेत्र के स्थापन क्षेत्र के स	(ম) মটোনানানে কিন্তু কালি কুটা কালি কুলি কুজে	स्थानुस्कृतिकृतसम्बद्धिकित्। स्थानुस्कृतिकृतसम्बद्धिकित्।
	i e				ř _. .	
- W				. प्रदेशकृतिहरूले विश्वविद्यालय	र्माक्षक (१ व व प्राप्त के प्राप्त के क्षेत्र के क्षेत्र के कि	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			5			
The Company	The state of the s		>	.F		
for itself and as agent for Chargors party to the De	the other benture					
Executed as a deed by NEW LOOK LIMITED acting by a director in the	presence of:	æ F	5. - 1 - 1 - 1	}		
Signature of witness:	A.			e Tagan yaya melekari da aranga	දු දුරුවට අද දුරුවට අද අද අතුරු ඇති	i. . panalanémakény pamananéma
Name of witness:				The second secon		#1.1 #1.1
# *********************************	t .			क क्षा के क्षेत्र के के के के के के के क	era, eta era a era era era era era era era era	त्वाबारक के केवा के के के किया है हैं।
Address:			4	· 例 图		
			*	janganyan banan keleberah ye	रक्षात्रक वेद्राम् त्रृतका करम् हुन् काला करम् विश्वेत हा वह	4,6,8,4,8,6,1,6,6,1,8,8,8,8,8,8,8,8,8,8,8,8,8,8
e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e		* * *			¥(
				manima kipa kanpangke		4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
The Lender	e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e		1 125 C	•		141
BLAZEHILL CREDIT OF	PORTUNITIES	LIMITED		**		zy:
By:					**	9.
Name:	•		ă.	*		1.
Title:	£		, " ;		<u>.</u>	**************************************

Schedule 4 Specified Intellectual Property

United Kingdom		
Entity	Trade Mark	Link
New Look Limited	UK00003674386	https://trademarks.ipo.gov.uk/ipo-
		tmcase/page/Results/1/UK0000367438
	Status: Registered	
è	Mark type: Word	
to the second of	Mark text: 20-REPS	
· ·	File date: 28 July 2021	
185 185	Classes: 25	
New Look Limited	UK00003683245	https://trademarks.lpo.gov.uk/ipo-
MAN COOK ENTINGE	011000000000	tmcase/page/Results/1/UK0000368324
	Status: Registered	incaserrade/ixesuns/i/excodadovor-
	Mark type: Word	
j.		
	Mark text: 915	
	File date: 18 August 2021	
eren eren eren eren eren eren eren eren	Classes: 25	and the second s
KAT SALAH SALAH MENJAKSAN	THERMOMENTALISM	https://trademarks.ipo.gov.uk/ipo-
New Look Limited	UK00003714482	
		tmcase/page/Results/1/UK0000371448
	Status: Registered	
	Mark type: Word	
Double Brown	Mark text: 915	
	File date: 26 October 2021	1440
	Classes: 3, 8, 11, 14, 16, 18, 20, 21,	24.
	26, 28	
		The state of the s
New Look Limited	UK00003038716	https://trademarks.ipo.gov.uk/ipo-
	The street of the second second	tmcase/page/Results/1/UK0000303871
가 가 가 가 가 가 있다.	Status: Registered	
	Mark type: Figurative	
W.		
	IMADE	8.7
	GENERATION	
•		
	Mark text: 915 GENERATION	
4.	File date: 21 January 2014	
	Classes: 25	
and the second s		White control was a specific of the first which it is a second of the second
New Look Limited	UK00801195299	https://trademarks.ipo.gov.uk/ipo- tmcase/page/Results/1/UK0080119529
	Status Danislava	THE COCHARGE VESTICES HOLVOOR 112050
	Status: Registered	
200	Mark type: Figurative	
	I (OVIET)	
	CENERATION	
4 4	-	
en e	Mark text: 915 GENERATION	
事 - 18日本 18日本 18日本 18日本 18日本 18日本 18日本 18日本	File date: 21 January 2014	
	Classes: 25	
and the second of the second o		The state of the second

United Kingdom		
Entity	Trade Mark	Link
New Look Limited	UK00003385047	https://trademarks.ipo.gov.uk/ipo- tmcase/page/Results/1/UK00003385047
	Status: Registered Mark type: Word	
	Mark text: AFFINITY File date: 20 March 2019 Classes: 14	
New Look Limited	UK00918104320	https://trademarks.ipo.gov.uk/ipo-
	Status: Registered Mark type: Word	tmcase/page/Results/1/UK00918104320
	Mark text: AFFINITY File date: 07 August 2019	
and the second s	Classes: 14	
New Look Limited	UK00002656776 Status: Registered	https://trademarks.jpo.gov.uk/ipo- tmcase/page/Results/1/UK00002656776
	Mark type: Word Mark text: AGENDA	
All.	File date: 18 March 2013 Classes: 25	
New Look Limited	UK00002298529	https://trademarks.ipo.gov.uk/ipo- tmcase/page/Results/1/UK00002298529
	Status: Registered Mark type: Word	ATTRACTOR DESIGNATION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P
	Mark text: DEPT 88 File date: 20 April 2002 Classes: 25	
New Look Limited	UK00003720970	https://trademarks.ipo.gov.uk/ipo- tmcase/page/Results/1/UK00003720970
	Status: Registered Mark type: Word	anodo/pagg/rodokos/s/1/coddo
	Mark text: KIND File date: 12 November 2021 Classes: 14, 18, 25, 35	
New Look Limited	UK00003380438	https://trademarks.ipo.gov.uk/ipo- tmcase/page/Results/1/UK00003380438
	Status: Registered Mark type: Word	Endastiphings Francis To Francis To
	Mark text: Kind Clothing File date: 05 March 2019 Classes: 25	
New Look Limited	UK00003378203	https://trademarks.ipo.gov.uk/lpo-
	Status: Registered	tmcase/page/Results/1/UK00003378203
	Mark type: Word Mark text: Kynd Clothing File date: 25 February 2019	
	Classes: 25	

United Kingdom					
Entity	Trade Mark		Link		***
New Look Limited	UK00002632950		https://tra	demarks.ipo.gov.	uk/iao-
kan alah berjadi salipili, salah silan sali sali sali Sali sali				age/Results/1/UK	
	Status: Registered				
	Mark type: Word				
	Mark text: LABEL LOUNGE				
Q	File date: 28 August 2012 Classes: 35	-:		***	
	Classes: 50				rangan salah s
lew Look Limited	UK00003370868		https://trac	demarks.ipo.gov.	uk/ipo-
			tmcase/pa	age/Results/1/UK	0000337086
	Status: Registered				
at in the state of	Mark type: Word				
	Mark text: LOVE YOUR SOLE				
	File date: 29 January 2019 Classes: 25				- 1
www.martenmerove.com	Gidəses. Zd				
lew Look Limited	UK00918100607		https://trad	demarks.ipo.gov.	uk/ipo-
anterior de la composition de la compo La composition de la	all Charles Communication (Communication Communication Com			age/Results/1/UK	
6	Status: Registered	- 1	56		
	Mark type: Word			44	
•	Mark text: LOVE YOUR SOLE				
Ä.	File date: 29 July 2019 Classes: 25				***********
<u> </u>	Classes: 25				
lew Look Limited	UK00002650959		https://trac	demarks.ipo.gov.	uk/ipo-
				age/Results/1/UK	
	Status: Registered				
	Mark type: Word]			etta. Tarak
	Mark text: MUMSIE			e Sign	19
	File date: 01 February 2013				
ing samual s Marangan samual sam	Classes: 25			ing the second control of the second control	
lew Look Limited	UK00003057247		https://trac	demarks ipo.gov.	uk/ipo-
			tmcase/pa	ige/Results/1/UK	0000305724
	Status: Registered	· ·			
1	Mark type: Word				**
	Mark text: NEVER SETTLE				
	File date: 27 May 2014				
<u> </u>	Classes: 18, 25, 35				
New Look Limited	UK00801240587		https://trac	demarks.ipo.gov.	uk/ipo-
				ige/Results/1/UK	
•	Status: Registered			100	
	Mark type: Word				14.
	Mark text: NEVER SETTLE				212
in the	File date: 27 May 2014				ν.,
	Classes: 18, 25, 35				
lew Look Limited	UK0002300966A		https://trac	demarks.ipo.gov.i	uk/ipo-
				ige/Results/1/UK	
a _c	Status: Registered			and the second s	
***	Mark type: Word		. · 		
	Mark text: NEW LOOK				
	File date: 18 May 2002		:	٠,٠	
	Classes: 3, 4, 9, 11, 16, 18, 20, 25,	∡8,			
and the second	35, 36				

United Kingdom		
Entity	Trade Mark	Link
New Look Limited	UK00002321066	https://trademarks.jpo.gov.uk/jpo-
		tmcase/page/Results/1/UK00002321066
4.	Status: Registered Mark type: Word	
	Mark text: NEW LOOK	
	File date: 18 January 2003	
	Classes: 36	
New Look Limited	UK00002631322	https://trademarks.jpo.gov.uk/ipo- tmcase/page/Results/1/UK00002631322
	Status: Registered	tittedacipagai cauta itottesano-
	Mark type: Word	
)	Mark text: NEW LOOK	
	File date: 14 August 2012	사람
o francisco parette de la companya d	Classes: 14, 25, 35, 36	
New Look Limited	UK00905617915	https://trademarks.lpo.gov.uk/ipo- tmcase/page/Results/1/UK00905617915
Land the second	Status: Registered	
	Mark type: Word	
•	Mark text: NEW LOOK	
region in the	File date: 14 November 2002 Classes: 4, 9, 11, 16, 20, 26, 28, 36	
New Look Limited	UK00002624104	https://trademarks.ipo.gov.uk/ipo- tmcase/page/Results/1/UK00002624104
	Status: Registered	### ##################################
general de la Sala	Mark type: Figurative	
	NEW LOOK	
	NEW LOOK®	
	Mark text: NEW LOOK NL	
	File date: 12 June 2012	
	Classes: 3, 9, 14, 16, 18, 25, 26, 35,	36
New Look Limited	UK00003755522	https://trademarks.ipo.gov.uk/ipo-
	Status: Registered	tmcase/page/Results/1/UK00003755522
	Mark type: Figuralive	
	NEW LOOK	
	 I The street of t	
	NEW LOOK®	
	Mark text: NEW LOOK NL File date: 16 February 2022	
	Classes: 5, 8, 9, 11, 18, 21, 26, 27,	28,
14,49	30, 35, 37, 41, 42, 44, 45	
New Look Limited	UK00002631323	https://trademarks.ipo.gov.uk/ipo-
MEM FORK FIRINGO	GIOGOGOTOTIANA	tmcase/page/Results/1/UK00002631323
	Status: Registered	
	Mark type: Figurative	
	NEW LOOK .	
	Mark text: NEW LOOK	
(a)	File date: 14 August 2012	
	Classes: 14, 25, 35, 36	

United Kingdom		
Entity	Trade Mark	Link
New Look Limited	UK00801143061	https://trademarks.lpo.gov.uk/ipo- tmcase/page/Results/1/UK00801143061
	Status: Registered Mark type: Figurative	tincase/page/Results/1/ON00001143001
	NEW LOOK®	1
en e	Mark text: NEW LOOK NL File date: 24 July 2012 Classes: 14, 18, 25, 35	
New Look Limited	UK00915354574	https://trademarks.ipo.gov.uk/ipo-
	Status: Registered Mark type: Figurative	tmcase/page/Results/1/UK00915354574
₩.,	NEW LOOK®	
	Mark text: NEW LOOK NL File date: 18 April 2016 Classes: 3	
New Look Limited	UK00917089632	https://trademarks.ipo.gov.uk/ipo-
	Status: Registered Mark type: Figurative	tmcase/page/Results/1/UK00917089632
	NEW LOOK®	Manager Control of the Control of th
et a	Mark text: NEW LOOK NL File date: 10 August 2017 Classes: 24	
New Look Limited	UK00002624105	https://trademarks.ipo.gov.uk/ipo- tmcase/page/Results/1/UK00002624105
	Status: Registered Mark type: Figurative	intrasarbadatusanist turvoranzoza inc
	NEW®	
	Mark text: NEW LOOK NL File date: 12 June 2012 Classes: 3, 9, 14, 16, 18, 25, 26, 35, 3	

United Kingdom				
Entity	Trade Mark	L	ink	
New Look Limited	UK00002304426	<u>h</u>	ittps://trademarks.ipo.gov.uk mcase/page/Results/1/UK00	<u>/ipo-</u>
	Status: Registered	. 13	incasethadetvesarisi novac	COUR CALLERY
	Mark type: Figurative		Ţ÷	
	144		ting particular and the second	
	1969			
4	OOK O			
	Clock V		, der	
	Mark text: new look		3	
	File date: 04 July 2002 Classes: 3, 4, 9, 11, 14, 16, 18, 20,	25		
	26, 28, 35, 36		The Company of the Co	Market State of the State of th
New Look Limited	UK00902933802	h	ittps://trademarks.ipo.gov.uk mcase/page/Results/1/UK00	<u>/ipo-</u> 1902933802
	Status: Registered Mark type: Figurative	- mes		
	mark types a iguidave		4	
14. 1	The second secon			
	Mark text: new look		j.e.	**
	File date: 14 November 2002 Classes: 3, 4, 9, 11, 14, 16, 18, 20,	25,		, in the control of t
and the second of the second o	26, 28, 35, 36			
New Look Limited	UK00003325537	h	https://trademarks.ipo.gov.uk mcase/page/Results/1/UK00	<u>/ipo-</u>)00332553
	Status: Registered Mark type: Figurative			
	NEW LOOK			15
	FOR THE LOVE OF FASHION			2.
	Mark text: NEW LOOK FOR THE LO	OVE		
	OF FASHION	7.		
	File date: 18 July 2018		The state of the s	
And the second s	Classes: 35, 36			
New Look Limited	UK00002630395	- 1. +	nttps://trademarks.ipo.gov.ul mcase/page/Results/1/UK0	<u>dipo-</u> 300263039
erioren arriver Santa eta eta eta eta eta eta eta eta eta e	Status: Registered Mark type: Figurative			
				**
ing sa				
	Mark text: NL		*** **	i T
*	File date: 02 August 2012 Classes: 3, 9, 14, 16, 18, 25, 26, 35,	36		A.
the same	Glasses: 0, 3, 14, 10, ±0, 20, 20, 20,	JU		·

United Kingdom		
Entity	Trade Mark	Link
New Look Limited	UK00003234745	https://trademarks.ipo.gov.uk/ipo- tmcase/page/Results/1/UK00003234745
	Status: Registered Mark type: Figurative	
	<u>@</u>	
	MY UFE MY STYLE MY LOOK	
	Mark text: NL MY LIFE MY STYLE MY LOOK	
per in the second of the secon	File date: 01 June 2017 Classes: 35	
New Look Limited	UK00003042318	https://trademarks.ipo.gov.uk/ipo- tmcase/page/Results/1/UK00003042318
en e	Status: Registered Mark type: Word	
	Mark text: PEMBRIDGE File date: 13 February 2014	
	Classes: 14, 18, 25	Street Photococcolor for marrisbling
New Look Limited	UK00003012652 Status: Registered	https://trademarks.ipo.gov.uk/ipo- tmcase/page/Results/1/UK00003012652
	Mark type: Word Mark text: PEMBERTON & ROSE	
	PEMBERTON AND ROSE File date: 04 July 2013	
The state of the s	Classes: 18, 25	
New Look Limited	UK00003034375	https://trademarks.ipo.gov.uk/ipo- tmcase/page/Results/1/UK00003034375
geer Total	Status: Registered Mark type: Word Mark text: PEMBRIDGE & ROSE	
	PEMBRIDGE AND ROSE File date: 11 December 2013	
	Classes: 14, 18, 25	
New Look Limited	UK00801222833	https://trademarks.ipo.gov.uk/ipo- tmcase/page/Results/1/UK00801222833
	Status: Registered Mark type: Word	
	Mark text: PEMBRIDGE AND ROSE File date: 09 June 2014 Classes: 14, 18, 25	
New Look Limited	UK00002648602	https://trademarks.ipo.gov.uk/ipo-
	Status: Registered	tmcase/page/Results/1/UK00002648602
·	Mark type: Word Mark text: WETSIE	
e Grand Grand Grand Grand	File date: 15 January 2013 Classes: 25	

United Kingdom	er en		
Entity	Trade Mark	Link	
New Look Limited	UK00003196678	https://trademarks.ipo.gov.uk/ipo- tmcase/page/Results/1/UK000031966	78
We have the second of the seco	Status: Registered		
	Mark type: Figurative		
	Mark text: File date: 14 November 2016		3
1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -	Classes: 18, 25		
New Look Limited	UK00916706764	https://trademarks.ipo.gov.uk/ipo-	i de la composición dela composición de la composición de la composición dela composición dela composición dela composición de la composición dela compo
	Status: Registered	tmcase/page/Results/1/UK009167067	64
. ***	Mark type: Figurative		
		1 Sec. 1984	
	•		
	Mark text:		
•	File date: 11 May 2017 Classes: 18, 25		
red	0/43503 70, 20		
New Look Limited	UK00003052036	https://trademarks.ipo.gov.uk/ipo-	
	Status: Registered	tmcase/page/Results/1/UK000030520	36
	Mark type: Figurative		
75 8 77			
en e			
•	Mark text:		
	File date: 17 April 2014 Classes: 14, 18, 25		
The second secon		https://trademarks.ipo.gov.uk/ipo-	
New Look Limited	UK00801230735	tmcase/page/Results/1/UK008012307	35
:	Status: Registered Mark type: Figurative	the state of the s	
3	imain type. Figurative		
Ġ.			
	Mark text:		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	File date: 15 October 2014		
	Classes: 25		

Ireland								
Entity	Trade Mark	Link						
New Look Limited	247757	https://eregister.ipoi.gov.ie/register/TMR egister.aspx?idappli=247757						
:	Status: Registered							
at at a second at	LABEL LOUNGE							
4 6	Mark text: LABEL LOUNGE LABEL LOUNGE File date: 28 August 2012 Classes: 35							

Schedule 5 Mortgaged Property

Chargor

Geometry Properties Limited (GRN: 02027827)

Address / Description

New Look House, Mercery Road and land at Mount Pleasant Industrial Estate, Dorchester Road, Weymouth DT3 5HJ Title Number

DT257169

Schedule 6 Forms of Notice to Banks and Acknowledgement

Part I - Collection Account Notice

[On Headed Notepaper of relevant Chargor]

		•			
[Date]	.s. 				
[Bank]					
[Branch]					
Attention: []					
		e des	å		
Dear Sirs,		77 · *	w.A.		
1 We hereby give yo Opportunities Limite in and to the follow such account from Account No. [●], so	ed (the Lender) ing account(s) I time to time:	by way of fixed o	charge all our right	s, title, interest a	nd benefit
Account No. [•], so	rt code [ø]		Tildas Val		
[Repeat as necessi	ary]				
(the Blocked Acco	ount(s)).				
2 Please acknowledg headed notepaper Opportunities Limit 4AW, Attention: Po	with a receipted ted, 4th Floor 2	d copy of this noti 4 Old Bond Stre	ce forthwith, to the	: Lender at Blaze	ehill Credi
Yours faithfully			4.		14. 24.
		iten.		;	eri B
for and on behalf of [the relevant Chargor]	Andrews (w. Ji	
	<u>'</u> .				*4

Part II – Collection Account Acknowledgement

[On the Headed Notepaper of Bank]

[Date]

Blazehill Credit Opportunities Limited (the Lender)
4th Floor 2
4 Old Bond Street
Mayfair
London
United Kingdom
W1S 4AW

Attention: Portfolio Manager - New Look

Dear Sirs.

[Name of Chargor] (Company)

- We refer to the notice, received from the Company with respect to the fixed charge which it has granted to the Lender over the Collection Account(s) (the Notice).
- 2 Terms not defined in this letter will have the meanings given to them in the Notice.
- 3 We hereby acknowledge that the Company has charged to the Lender by way of a fixed charge all of its rights, title, interest and benefit in and to the Blocked Account.
- 4 We hereby irrevocably undertake to you that until receipt by us of notice from you confirming that you no longer have any interest in the Collection Account we will:
 - (a) not exercise any right of combination, consolidation, merger or set-off which we may have in respect of, or otherwise exercise any other right which we may have to apply any monies from time to time standing or accruing to the credit of the Blocked Account save for fees and charges payable to us for the operation of the Blocked Account;
 - (b) promptly notify you of any renewal, renumbering or redesignation of any and all of the Blocked Account;
 - (c) promptly send to you copies with respect to all the Blocked Account of all statements and, if requested by you, copies of all credits, debits and notices given or made by us in connection with such account;
 - (d) not permit or effect any withdrawal or transfer from the Blocked Account by or on behalf of the Company save for withdrawals and transfers requested by you in writing to us pursuant to the terms of this letter;
 - (e) comply with all instructions received by us from you from time to time with respect to the conduct of the Blocked Account provided that such instructions are given in accordance with the terms of this letter;
 - (f) comply with all instructions received by us from you from time to time with respect to the movement of funds from the Blocked Account provided that:
 - (i) all instructions are received in writing to us at email [•], attention: [•];

- (ii) all instructions must be received by 2pm if they are to be complied with on the same Business Day. Instructions received outside such hours will be complied with on the next Business Day following such receipt. Email instructions will be deemed received at the time of transmission;
- (iii) all instructions are given in compliance with the mandate entered into by you stipulating who may give instructions to us; and
- (iv) to the extent that an instruction is given which would in our opinion cause the Blocked Account to become overdrawn, transfer the outstanding balance in the account;
- (g) [(subject to paragraph 4(i) below) effect the following transaction on a daily basis unless we receive written notice to the contrary in accordance with paragraph 4(f) above: the cleared balance of the Collection Account will be transferred into the account at [Bank] account number [*], being an account in your name designated the [the relevant Borrower] Loan Account attn. [*]];]
- (h) not be obliged to comply with any instructions received from you or undertake the transactions set out in paragraph 4(g)) where:
 - due to circumstances not within our direct control we are unable to comply with such instructions; and
 - (ii) that to comply with such instructions will breach a Court Order or be contrary to applicable law,

and in each case we will give notice thereof to the Company and the Lender as well as reasons why we cannot comply with such instructions; and

- (i) not be responsible for any loss caused to you or to the Company in the event that we are unable to comply with any instructions due to circumstances set out in paragraph 4(h), and in any event, we will not be liable for any consequential, special, secondary or indirect loss of or damage to goodwill, profits or anticipated savings (however caused).
- You acknowledge that we are obliged to comply with the terms of this letter and that we have no notice of the particulars of the charge granted to you by the Company other than as set out in the Notice and this letter. You further acknowledge that subject to the terms of this letter we will not be liable to you in any respect if the Company operates the Blocked Account Account in breach of any agreement entered into by the Company with you.
- We note that, for the purposes of this letter, all notices, copy notices, advices and correspondence to be delivered to you will be effectively delivered if sent by email to you at tom@blazehill.com and adam@blazehill.com or by post at the address at the top of this letter, in both cases marked for the attention of the Portfolio Manager New Look.

				ued in a			

∕ours faithfully	***	Terror Terror		
or and on behalf of				
Bank]	121			
	400		***	

We hereby acknowledge and accept the terms of this letter

for and on behalf of Blazehill Credit Opportunities Limited

Part III - Operating Accounts Notice

[On Headed Notepaper of relevant Chargor]

[Date						
[Banl	र्व ः		***			
[Brar	ich]			4		
Atten	ition: []	e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	i .∵	â	#- :	
Dear	Sirs,	·		ė _j		
	We hereby give you notice Opportunities Limited (the account(s) held with yours to time:	Lender) all our ri	ghts, title, int	erest and ben	efit in and to the	e following
	Account No. [●], sort code	∍ [•]		and the	Ş.	
	Account No. [•], sort code	∋[•]				4,
	[Repeat as necessary]					a.
	(the Charged Account(s))			.e.,	V
2	Please acknowledge rece headed notepaper with a Opportunities Limited, 4t 4AW, Attention: Portfolio	receipted copy of h Floor 24 Old Bo	this notice fo and Street, N	rthwith, to the	Lender at Blaz	ehill Credi
Your	s faithfully	40			i.	
.4		<u>N</u> 			·	ar N
	nd on behalf of relevant Chargor]	£	4	i grapi est Li		
•						

Part IV - Operating Accounts Acknowledgement

[On the Headed Notepaper of Bank]

[Date]

Blazehill Credit Opportunities Limited (the Lender) 4th Floor 24 Old Bond Street Mayfair London United Kingdom W1S 4AW

Attention: Portfolio Manager – New Look

Dear Sirs,

[Name of Chargor] (Company)

- We refer to the notice, received from the Company with respect to the charge which it has granted to you over the Charged Accounts (the Notice).
- Terms not defined in this letter will have the meanings given to them in the Notice.
- We hereby acknowledge that the Company has charged to you all of its rights, title, interest and 3 benefit in and to the Charged Accounts.
- We hereby irrevocably undertake to you that until receipt by us of notice from you confirming that you no longer have any interest in the Charged Accounts we will:
 - not exercise any right of combination, consolidation, merger or set-off which we may have in respect of, or otherwise exercise any other right which we may have to apply any monies from time to time standing or accruing to the credit of the Charged Accounts save for fees and charges payable to us for the operation of the Charged Accounts;
 - promptly notify you of any renewal, renumbering or redesignation of any and all of the (b) Charged Accounts:
 - on request from you send to you copies with respect to all the Charged Accounts of all statements together with copies of all credits, debits and notices given or made by us in connection with such account;
 - permit or effect any withdrawal or transfer from the Charged Accounts in accordance with the Chargor's mandate with us until we receive notice from you terminating the Chargor's right to operate the Charged Accounts;
 - comply with all instructions received by us from you from time to time with respect to the conduct of the Charged Accounts provided that such instructions are given in accordance with the terms of this letter;

- (f) comply with all instructions received by us from you from time to time with respect to the movement of funds from the Charged Accounts provided that:
 - (i) all instructions are received in writing, to us at email [*], attention: [*];
 - (ii) all instructions must be received by 2pm if they are to be complied with on the same Business Day. Instructions received outside such hours will be complied with on the next Business Day following such receipt. Email instructions will be deemed received at the time of transmission; and
 - (iii) to the extent that an instruction is given which would in our opinion cause any Charged Account to become overdrawn we will transfer the cleared balance in the account.
- (g) not be obliged to comply with any instructions received from you where:
 - due to circumstances not within our direct control we are unable to comply with such instructions; and
 - (ii) that to comply with such instructions will breach a Court Order or be contrary to applicable law;

and in each case we will give notice thereof to you and the Company as well as reasons why we cannot comply with such instructions; and

- (h) in the event that we are unable to comply with any instructions due to circumstances set out in paragraph (g) not be responsible for any loss caused to you or to the Company and in any event we will not be liable for any consequential, special, secondary or indirect loss of or damage to goodwill, profits or anticipated savings (however caused).
- You acknowledge that we are obliged to comply with the terms of this letter and that we have no notice of the particulars of the charge granted to you by the Company other than as set out in the Notice and this letter. You further acknowledge that subject to the terms of this letter we will not be liable to you in any respect if the Company operates the Charged Accounts in breach of any agreement entered into by the Chargor with you.
- We are irrevocably authorised by you to follow any instructions received from you in relation to the Charged Accounts from any person that we reasonably believe is an authorised officer of the Lender, without further inquiry as to the Lender's right or authority to give such instructions and we will be fully protected in acting in accordance with such instructions.

This letter is governed by and will be o	onstrued in acc	cordance with En	glish law.		
Yours faithfully					- 4
for and on behalf of [Bank]				d .	rs.

We hereby acknowledge and accept the terms of this letter

for and on behalf of Blazehill Credit Opportunities Limited

Schedule 7 UK Shares

Chargor	Company Name	Type of Share	Number of Shares <i>I</i> Interests Held
New Look Limited	New Look Retailers Limited	Ordinary	1,006 Ordinary £1 Shares
Α.	Geometry Properties Limited	Ordinary	510,000 Ordinary £1 shares

Schedule 8 Notice to ABL Agent

Part I - Form of Notice to ABL Agent

To: Wells Fargo, N.A., London Branch (as Agent on behalf of the Finance Parties under the ABL Facility Agreement (as defined below)) ("you")

Dated:

[Name of Chargors] (the "Companies")

This letter constitutes notice to you that under the debenture dated [x], each Company has assigned by way of security to Blazehill Credit Opportunities Limited (Lender) all of such Company's rights following the Senior Discharge Date (as defined in the intercreditor agreement between, amongst others, you and the Lender) in relation to the facilities agreement dated [•] made between, amongst others, you and the Companies (the ABL Facility Agreement) to the repayment of any surplus following the collection of receivables (Rights).

Each Company confirms that:

- (a) such Company will remain liable under the ABL Facility Agreement to perform all the obligations assumed by that Company under the ABL Facility Agreement;
- (b) none of the Lender, its agents, any receiver or any other person will at any time be under any obligation or liability to you under or in respect of the ABL Facility Agreement;
- (c) the benefit of all such Rights are transferred to the Lender and any monies due from you to such Company that may arise following the Senior Discharge Date (as defined in the intercreditor agreement between us), should be paid to such account as the Lender may specify from time to time; and
- (d) the instructions in this letter may not be revoked or amended without the prior consent of the Lender and you may comply with them without further permission from the Companies or enquiry by you.

Please:

- (a) confirm that you and other Finance Parties (under the ABL Facility Agreement) consent to the service of this notice and the assignment of the Rights to the Lender:
- confirm that you have not received notice of any other assignment of the Rights or of any mortgage, lien, charge, pledge, security, trust, other interest or claim over or affecting the Rights; and
- (c) acknowledge receipt of this notice,

by signing the attached acknowledgement and returning it to the Lender at 4th Floor 24 Old Bond Street, Mayfair, London, United Kingdom, W1S 4AW with a copy to the Companies:

Waren Estilit it.									
Yours faithfully					,ê		4		p
		:							
endele encommentation de la communicación de la communicación de la communicación de la communicación de la co		in the second se							1.
(Authorised signatory)	=_,	à			···.			47	
[Insert name of Chargor]		<i>i</i> 0			2			•	•
- C		•			1				
jepas at gan gyptilang kangang ang watak matakan ka									*
(Authorised signatory)	.								4.
[Insert name of Chargor]									
		i d							
રું તે જ કરેલું કુ કે કિંદી કુલે કુલે કે તે લાગ કું કે ત્રાંતિ તે કારણ કે કુલે કે મહારાષ્ટ્રના	DE			: .					1
(Authorised signatory)					.;			a.	
lnsert name of Chargor		-							· 4.
· 현기의		and the second							•
• !				۸		."			
						•			
			44.	•					-\$* -10-

(Authorised signatory)

[Insert name of Chargor]

Part II – Form of Acknowledgement from ABL Agent

To: Blazehill Credit Opportunities Limited (Lender)

Copy: [Insert name of relevant Chargors]			
Dated:			
[Name of Chargors] (the "Companies")			
We acknowledge receipt of a notice dated [] (on the terms of the debenture dated [x] of all of each C respect of the facilities agreement dated [*] and made be (the ABL Facility Agreement) in favour of Blazehill Cree	tween, amongst	s (as defined in others, us and th	the Notice) in le Companies
We hereby confirm that the Finance Parties under the Parties") have consented to the service of the Notice.	ABL Facility Ag	reement (the "/	ABL Finance
We (on behalf of the ABL Finance Parties) confirm that v	ve:		
(a) consent to the assignment of the Rights to the L	ender;	and the second second	
(d) have not received notice of any other assignmen pledge, security, trust, other interest or claim over	t of the Rights or er or affecting the	of any mortgage Rights;	, lien, charge,
(b) accept the instructions contained in the Notice respects; and	and agree to	comply with the	Notice in all
(c) will make payments as directed in the Notice.	1.4. 1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1		45 Di
For the avoidance of doubt, the Lender shall have notherwise, in the ABL Facility Agreement prior to its term make any payment to the Lender under this letter at ar defined in the intercreditor agreement between us). This terms of the intercreditor agreement between us.	nination and we s ny time prior to th	shall be under no re Senior Discha	obligation to arge Date (as
This letter and any non-contractual obligations arising of	out of or in conne	ection with it are	governed by
English law.			
Yours faithfully	w ¹		
- karagangan manangangan manangan manangan manangan manangan manangan manangan manangan manangan manangan manan		V _e	
(Authorised signatory)	á.	- Au	
[Insert name of ABL Agent]	T and		
	+ 3-		

Signatories

T	ho.	r	hs		ors
			u	II W	V 13

	nd delivered Retailers Lim		D y)		
acting by a directors, or witness	director and a director	its secreta in the prese	ry or two ence of a))))	Director HELEN CONN Print Full Name (BLOCK CAPITALS)	DCCY
		·))))	Director / Secretary	
	4)))	Print Full Name (BLOCK CAPITALS)	
	one Director	signs, a witr	ness) } }		
is required	¢.	*)))	Withess' Signature LIANUE CHIN Print Witness Full Name (BLOCK CAPITALS)	<u> </u>
))))	45 MORTIMES Address WIW 8HT	<u>e</u> street

I confirm that I was physically present when HELEN CONNOCH signed this letter.

Signature of witness

Executed and delivered as a deed by New Look Limited

acting by a director and its secretary or two directors, or a director in the presence of a witness

Where only one Director signs, a witness is required



Director

CHARE MACKINY DOBISIS

Print Full Name (BLOCK CAPITALS)

Director / Secretary

Print Full Name (BLOCK CAPITALS)



Witness' Signature

AMANDA DURHAM

Print Witness Full Name (BLOCK CAPITALS)

45 MORTIMER ST, WIW 8HT

I confirm that I was physically present when <u>CLARE DOBBIE</u> signed this letter.

Signature of witness

Executed and delivered as a deed by Geometry Properties Limited

acting by a director and its secretary or two directors, or a director in the presence of a witness

Where only one Director signs, a witness is required

Director()

MCTARD COLCYER
Print Full Name
(BLOCK CAPITALS)

Director / Secretary

Print Full Name (BLOCK CAPITALS)

Witness' Signature

Print Witness Full Name (BLOCK CAPITALS)

45 WORTIMER STREET Address

MIU 8HJ

I confirm that I was physically present when Riction Columbia Signed this letter.

Signature of witness

The Lender

Blazehill Credit Opportunities Limited

Ву:

Name: Tom Weedall

Title: Managing Director